Amortization – Amortization expense increased $0.2 million compared with the prior year due to the acquisition of Strive Talent, Inc. in the
third quarter of fiscal 2021.  We expect definite-lived intangible asset amortization expense will total $5.3 million during fiscal 2022.

Income Taxes

Our income tax provision for the quarter ended February 28, 2022 was $1.2 million, for an effective income tax rate of approximately 40
percent, compared with an effective income tax expense rate of approximately 114 percent in the second quarter of the prior year.  Our
income tax expense rate in the second quarter of fiscal 2022 was adversely impacted by disallowed executive compensation and the tax
differential on income subject to both U.S. and foreign taxes.  The income tax expense rate for the second quarter of fiscal 2021 was
unusually high, primarily due to an increase in the valuation allowance against certain deferred income tax assets, which was partially offset
by the benefit resulting from the exercise of executive stock options.  The effective rate for the second quarter of the prior year was also
amplified by the tax on all permanent book/tax differences divided by the small amount of pre-tax income for the quarter.

19

Two Quarters Ended February 28, 2022 Compared with the Two Quarters Ended February 28, 2021

Enterprise Division

Direct Offices Segment
The following comparative information is for our Direct Offices segment in the periods indicated (in thousands):

  Two Quarters   Two Quarters
  Ended   Ended
  February 28, % of   February 28, % of
  2022 Sales   2021 Sales   Change
Sales $  86,621  100.0  $  72,481  100.0  $  14,140
Cost of sales   16,471  19.0   13,958  19.3   2,513
Gross profit   70,150  81.0   58,523  80.7   11,627
SG&A expenses   51,464  59.4   45,696  63.0   5,768
Adjusted EBITDA $  18,686  21.6  $  12,827  17.7  $  5,859

During the first two quarters of fiscal 2022, our Direct Office segment revenue increased 20 percent to $86.6 million compared with $72.5
million in the first half of the prior year.  The increase is the result of strong performance in our offices in the United States and Canada
which grew 19 percent in the first half of fiscal 2022, as well as strong performance in our international direct offices which also grew 19
percent over the prior year.  During the first half of fiscal 2022 our AAP subscription and subscription related revenues remained strong and
increased 28 percent over the first two quarters of fiscal 2021, while annual AAP revenue retention remained above 90 percent.  We are